designate the secretary as the treasurer of the society. In addition, the board may allow the traveling expenses of its members and of the secretary and treasurer or other employees while in the performance of their official duties, the claims for which shall in all cases be itemized in full and verified before allowance.

Approved May 13, 1965.

CHAPTER 432—S. F. No. 672

[Coded]

An act relating to public employees benefits upon retirement; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Chapter 353, by adding a new section thereto.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Chapter 353, is amended by adding a new section thereto to read:

[353.75] Public Employees retirement; certain retirement annuity benefits. Any public employee who retired on or after December 31, 1964, and who (1) has attained the age of 65 years, and who (2) had more than 22 years of continuous service in his first public employment, (3) had more than five years of subsequent continuous service in public employment before his retirement, (4) and has made contributions to the public employees retirement fund during all his public employment, and who (5) has not withdrawn any of his contributions to the public employees retirement fund, is entitled to receive a retirement annuity from the effective date of this act based upon the sum total of such periods of public employment in like manner as if his public employment had been continuous.

Approved May 13, 1965.

CHAPTER 433-S. F. No. 969

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the county board of Olmsted county to annually appropriate money as a contingent fund for use by the chairman of the board for incidental costs and expenses.

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

[Chap.

604

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. **Olmsted county; incidental costs and expenses.** In addition to the amount authorized by Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 375.16, the county board of Olmsted county may annually appropriate from the county revenue fund a sum not exceeding \$500 as a contingent fund for use by the chairman of the county board at his discretion to pay for incidental costs and expenses incurred in expediting the business of the county of Olmsted. The fund shall be under the exclusive control of the chairman of the county board, subject to post audit by the county board.

Sec. 2. This act takes effect when approved by the county board of Olmsted county and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 13, 1965.

CHAPTER 434—S. F. No. 1094

An act relating to vacancies on boards of independent school districts; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 123.33, Subdivision 4.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 123.33, Subdivision 4, is amended to read:

Subd. 4. **Independent school districts; boards; vacancies.** Any other vacancy in a board shall be filled by the board at any regular or special meeting thereof. until such vacancy can be filled by election at the next annual meeting or election. Such appointment shall be evidenced by a resolution entered in the minutes: and shall continue until July I next following such appointment. All elections to fill vacancies shall be for the unexpired term.

Approved May 13, 1965.

CHAPTER 435-S. F. No. 1201

An act relating to the maturities and redemption of obligations evidencing municipal indebtedness; authorizing the establishment of

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.